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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application Permit No: 

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 07-1266 

Issue Date: CBL:/ 

197 LOOWOI 

Location of Construction: 

95 WESTLAND AVE((p.ll tw .. S~) 
Owner Name: 

CARTER R STUART III & ABIGA 

Owner Address: 

95 WESTLAND AVE 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Copp Movers 

Contractor Address: 

17 Upper Methodist Road Cumberland 

Phone 

2078293570 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Single Family 

Past Use: 

Split lot from - 95 WeStland~ew 
CBL should be 197 L ~&-8­
House from CBL# 198 D008 
Permit#071263 

Single Family Home - House from 
CBL#198 D008 Demo 
Permit#071263 New IS'x '¥! 
Relocated Home Jot' v. ~. I 

Proposed Use: 

Type: '0 
II

Cost of Work: ICEO District: 

$54,000.00 I 3$635.00 

Permit Fee: 

FIRE DEPT: o Approved INSPECTION: 

'I. Use Group: {' -1 
I-.J Dented K 

1iZL-~> 
.7 

Signature: Signatur&f\i.. ~:'1:n~ 
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signature: Date: 

~ 
" ~ 

fIIIIIII'" 
,,~ ,.J 

Proposed Project Description: 

New 2f x Yf Relocated Home 
()-,,\'( ;\~ 

Permit Taken By: IDate Applied For: 

ldobson 10/10/2007 
Zoning Approval 

I. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

[] Shoreland ,J IPr 

t,o Wetland }J tPr 

o Flood Zone 

r"1\ht 13 . 24u c... 
o Subdivision 

[If Site Plan 

.JW:f- - C\~ 
Maj 0 Minor·D MM ri 
QtvJ,~.K~\ 

Date: li 1~ lOt *ftM 

Zoning Appeal 

o Variance 

Miscellaneous 

o Conditional Use 

o Interpretation 

o Approved 

[J Denied 

Date: 

Historic Preservation 

IJiNot in District or Landmark 

o Does Not Require Review 

o Requires Review 

o Approved 

o Approved w/Conditions 

D~ 
Date: 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such pennit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 
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Square Footage of Lot 

6 000 
Telephone: 

Chart# Block# Lot# 
Owner:Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 

\~r L +-+8 
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Work: $ ~ ~ ,coo ()
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Current legal use (i.e. single family) 

Location/Address of Construction:
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\ bO 0, 0 C 

R 'I- ~OV Sr. p 

Ifvacan~~~~s~epr~oususe?~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
 
Proposed Specific use: .s':i:"'{.~E:. fA ",,:CL 'l
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 ....
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Mailing address: . Phone: ~ ~ ~ - G\ )g r 'i.'C Qrt 0 ()
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Please submit all of the information outlined in the Commercial Appli Checklist. 
Failure to do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit. OCT - 4 2007 
In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and eve! ment De artment 
request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information visit us on- rat:":- ("::'"' /" /.''') 
www.portlandmaine.gov,stopbytheBuildingInspectionsoffice,room315 City Hall or call 74-8703. ~ ".~~._,,_. __:_.:-'--- ­

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have 
been authorized by the owner to make this application as rus/her authorized agent I agree to conform to all applicable laws of trus jurisdiction. 
In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the 
authority to enter all areas covered by trus permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to trus permit 

I Date: .! 1----"t'----!../--=--O1- ----' 

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. 



Jtrengthening a Remarkable Cit_y, BlIilding a COJ1lJ1lllnitJijor L~le • fl1wn,.poytlttrtdmdi1?e.g011 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

February 21. 2008 

R. Stuart Carter III
 
95 Westland Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04102
 

RE:	 Application for Section 14-403 Review #2007-0187
 
Caribou Street - 197-L-007 & 008
 
Building Permit #07-1266
 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

You have been inquiring into several issues associated with your proposal to move a 
house presently owned by Waynflete School to a piece ofproperty you own on Caribou 
Street. Knowing that various ordinance requirements affect your project, you and 
Councilor Skolnik requested a meeting with staff to review the applicable sections of the 
Portland Ordinance and to discuss those sections for which waivers may be obtained. 

On December 7, 2007 the City sent you a letter outlining various issues that may impact 
your plans. Staffmembers from several City Departments then met with you and a 
representative from Waynflete at City Hall on February 1, 2008 to discuss your objective 
of moving the house to your lot and the Ordinance requirements which would apply to 
such a project. At that meeting you outlined a number of issues and problems related to 
the options for street improvements that the City had included in its December 7th letter to 
you. Staffhas again reviewed the Ordinance language in light of your general objective 
(recognizing that no detailed street improvement plans have been submitted) and 
responds to you as follows. 

1.	 Street Width: The Public Works Department has reviewed the utilities and 
drainage issues in Westland Avenue and does not support a waiver for a street 
width of less than 28 feet for street improvements a'isociated with this 14-403 
application. As we discussed with you at the meeting, the City has found that a 
street width of less than 28 feet did not allow for adequate traffic flow and proper 
street maintenance. It was communicated that the requirements for curbing and 
drainage for this option likely would be waived once a plan has been submitted 
and evaluated. As for the sewer alternative you propose (i.e. installation of a 
septic system as opposed to connecting to the City sewer), the City recognizes the 
provision of Chapter 24-37 allows for septic system installation where the sewer 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



connection would be located 200 feet or more away from an active City sewer 
system. 

2.	 Turnaround: The Public Works Department has reviewed the question of a 
turnaround and has determined that a turnaround would be required if the street 
improvements extend to Westland Avenue and Hobart Avenue, but not if the 
street improvement goes through to Osgood Street. The required turnaround 
would need to meet the City's Technical Standards: Section 1: "Street Design, 
Alignment and Grade Standards" item 2E and Figure 1-6 "Typical Turnaround 
Detail." These specify that the turnaround may be in gravel or paved but must be 
30 feet away from the end of the dedicated or accepted street and comprise a 30 
foot by 30 foot easement to the right side of the street when facing the dead-end. 
As we discussed at the meeting, a turnaround is typically located over property in 
which the applicant has right, title and interest. A turnaround does not fit within a 
50 foot right of way as you originally imagined. 

The above decisions are based on the City's Ordinance requirements as set out in section 
14-403. As was stated in the letter from Planning to you in December, the Legal 
Department has confirmed that you have the right to appeal these decisions through the 
Zoning Board ofAppeals. 

If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, you have thirty (30) days from the date of 
this letter in which to appeal before the Zoning Board of Appeals. Ifyou should fail to 
do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. If you wish to appeal, please 
contact me for the necessary paperwork that is required to file an appeal. 

;relY'~~~~ 
Mar~UCkal 
Zoning Administrator 

Cc:	 Dan Skolnik, Councilor 
Lee Urban, Director of Planning and Development 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division Director 
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Jean Fraser, Planner 
Mike Farmer, Public Works, Project Engineer 
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel 
Katherine Earley, Public Works Engineering Manager 
David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
Todd Merkle, Public Works 
Phil Dipierro, Planning Development Review Coordinator 
Jeanie Bourke, Inspection Services Director 
Chris Hanson, Code Enforcement Officer 
Ann Machado, Zoning Specialist 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



J/renglhening a Re11larkable City, Btlilditll; a Commtlni~yfor L~,fe • nmJn>.portlrtlldrndinf.goll 

Lee Urban- Director ofPlanning and Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

February 21. 2008 

R. Stuart Carter III
 
95 Westland Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04102
 

RE:	 Application for Section 14-403 Review #2007-0187
 
Caribou Street - 197-L-007 & 008
 
Building Permit #07-1266
 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

You have been inquiring into several issues associated with your proposal to move a 
house presently owned by Waynflete School to a piece of property you own on Caribou 
Street. Knowing that various ordinance requirements affect your project, you and 
Councilor Skolnik requested a meeting with staff to review the applicable sections of the 
Portland Ordinance and to discuss those sections for which waivers may be obtained. 

On December 7, 2007 the City sent you a letter outlining various issues that may impact 
your plans. Staff members from several City Departments then met with you and a 
representative from Waynflete at City Hall on February 1,2008 to discuss your objective 
of moving the house to your lot and the Ordinance requirements which would apply to 
such a project. At that meeting you outlined a number of issues and problems related to 
the options for street improvements that the City had included in its December 7th letter to 
you. Staffhas again reviewed the Ordinance language in light of your general objective 
(recognizing that no detailed street improvement plans have been submitted) and 
responds to you as follows. 

1.	 Street Width: The Public Works Department has reviewed the utilities and 
drainage issues in Westland Avenue and does not support a waiver for a street 
width of less than 28 feet for street improvements associated with this 14-403 
application. As we discussed with you at the meeting, the City has found that a 
street width of less than 28 feet did not allow for adequate traffic flow and proper 
street maintenance. It was communicated that the requirements for curbing and 
drainage for this option likely would be waived once a plan has been submitted 
and evaluated. As for the sewer alternative you propose (i.e. installation of a 
septic system as opposed to connecting to the City sewer), the City recognizes the 
provision of Chapter 24-37 allows for septic system installation where the sewer 
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connection would be located 200 feet or more away from an active City sewer 
system. 

2.	 Turnaround: The Public Works Department has reviewed the question of a 
turnaround and has determined that a turnaround would be required if the street 
improvements extend to Westland Avenue and Hobart Avenue, but not if the 
street improvement goes through to Osgood Street. The required turnaround 
would need to meet the City's Technical Standards: Section 1: "Street Design, 
Alignment and Grade Standards" item 2E and Figure 1-6 "Typical Turnaround 
Detail." These specify that the turnaround may be in gravel or paved but must be 
30 feet away from the end of the dedicated or accepted street and comprise a 30 
foot by 30 foot easement to the right side of the street when facing the dead-end. 
As we discussed at the meeting, a turnaround is typically located over property in 
which the applicant has right, title and interest. A turnaround does not fit within a 
50 foot right of way as you originally imagined. 

The above decisions are based on the City's Ordinance requirements as set out in section 
14-403. As was stated in the letter from Planning to you in December, the Legal 
Department has confirmed that you have the right to appeal these decisions through the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. 

If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, you have thirty (30) days from the date of 
this letter in which to appeal before the Zoning Board of Appeals. If you should fail to 
do so, my decision is binding and not subject to appeal. If you wish to appeal, please 
contact me for the necessary paperwork that is required to file an appeal. 

~relY' ~~VV~ 
Mar~UCka1 
Zoning Administrator 

Cc:	 Dan Skolnik, Councilor 
Lee Urban, Director of Planning and Development 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Division Director 
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Jean Fraser, Planner 
Mike Farmer, Public Works, Project Engineer 
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel 
Katherine Earley, Public Works Engineering Manager 
David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
Todd Merkle, Public Works 
Phil Dipierro, Planning Development Review Coordinator 
Jeanie Bourke, Inspection Services Director 
Chris Hanson, Code Enforcement Officer 
Ann Machado, Zoning Specialist 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



-----------~_._-._--------------_._---------_._-

Marge Schmuckal - Re: Road Widening - Caribou Street- Westland Ave Page 1 i 
----------,------,---_._­

From: Marge Schmuckal
 
To: Barbara Barhydt; Lee Allen; Michael Farmer
 
Date: 3/5/2008 2:49:52 PM
 
SUbject: Re: Road Widening - Caribou Street- Westland Ave
 

Lee,
 
Mr. Carter must meet all the street requirements that have been outlined in the attached letter to him. Any
 
variances must go to the Zoning Board of Appeals as outlined in this letter.
 

I hope this helps you. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 

»> "Lee Allen" <Iee.allen@northeastcivilsolutions.com> 3/5/2008 2:39:23 PM »> 

Marge, Barbara and Mike, 

Attached please find sketch of proposed widening improvements to Caribou and 
Westland to accomodate a house that has been moved onto Caribou for Stuart 
Carter. Based on his previous discussions with the City we want to make sure 
that the widening as shown with the turnaround is acceptable to move the 
project forward. Also based on the information that we have Hobart Street is 
24 ft wide, will the widening of Westland and Caribou need to be 28 ft if 
the street to access it is only 24' wide. Please respond with your comments. 
Thank you. 

Lee Allen, P. E., Vice President 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc. 
153 US Route 1 
Scarborough, ME 04074 

Phone: (207) 883-1000 
Toll Free: (800) 882-2227 
Fax: (207) 883-1 001 

cc: Jim Fisher; PENNY L1TrELL; Stuart Carter 
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--~----'-----'--'------"--'----'---'--'---'-"~--'-'" ..--_._----,--,---_._"._--,,-_.__ .~-_ ...._,._.­

From: "Lee Allen" <Iee.allen@northeastcivilsolutions.com>
 
To: "Marge Schmuckle" <mes@portlandmaine.gov>, "Barbara Barhydt"
 
<bab@portlandmaine.gov>, "Mike Farmer" <mfarrner@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 3/5/2008 2:41 :40 PM
 
Subject: Road Widening - Caribou Street- Westland Ave
 

Marge, Barbara and Mike, 

Attached please find sketch of proposed widening improvements to Caribou and
 
Westland to accomodate a house that has been moved onto Caribou for Stuart
 
Carter. Based on his previous discussions with the City we want to make sure
 
that the widening as shown with the turnaround is acceptable to move the
 
project forward. Also based on the information that we have Hobart Street is
 
24 ft wide, will the widening of Westland and Caribou need to be 28 ft if
 
the street to access it is onty 24' wide. Please respond with your comments.
 
Thank you.
 

Lee Allen, P.E., Vice President
 
Northeast Civil Solutions, Inc.
 
153 US Route 1
 
Scarborough, ME 04074
 

Phone: (207) 883-1000
 
Toll Free: (800) 882-2227
 
Fax: (207) 883-1001
 

cc: "Stuart Carter" <scarter4@maine.rr.com>, "Fisher, Jim"
 
<jim.fisher@northeastcivilsolutions.com>
 



ASSENT
 

December 7th
, 2007 

R. Stuart Carter III 
95 Westland Avenue 
Portland, Me 04102 

RE:	 Application for Sec 14-403 Review 
Caribou Street Lot 
(Application ID #2007-0187) 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

Thank you for your application to improve Caribou Street, submitted in conjunction with a 
Single Family Site Plan application to relocate a 2 story house onto a lot on Caribou Street 
(Application ID #2007-0179) and the Building Permit applications (#07-1263 for 
removing 184 Osgood Street; #07-1266 for relocating the house onto a new foundation at 
Caribou Street). 

This application was not progressed in October 2007 because of a number of 
inconsistencies in the documentation; the 14-403 review was commenced at the beginning 
of November, 2007. 

Regarding the requirements for the street improvements, I appreciate there have been a 
nurnber of telephone discussions with various City staff and questions over the current 
status of the streets in that area and the feasibility of different options to serve your 
proposed lot. As you know, your application has raised a number ofpolicy and strategic 
issues which relate to three areas of review: 

•	 The Citys Ordinance as set out in 14-403 and referenced sections; 
•	 The Citys Technical and Design Standards which set out more detailed street 

improvement requirements (reference copies are available at Public Works and 
Planning Departments); and 

•	 The City's overall investment strategy for street improvements. 

I attach final comments from Public Works which comprise two Memos: the first fronl 
Michael Farmer dated December 5, 2007; and a second Memo from David Margolis­
Pineo dated December 6,2007 which further clarifies the requirements related to curbing 



and sewers. I suggest a meeting with City staff would be the next step once you have 
considered the comments and decided on a course of action. 

During a recent telephone call you asked to review the files for other Section 14-403 
applications which have been determined by the City. Because our records are kept in a 
computer system, I requested reports from that system showing the 14-403 applications 
since 2002. There are a total of six where the reviews are completed, two of which are for 
the same street. I attach a summary of all of these applications based on my review of the 
case files. You are welcome to review these individual case files, but please give us some 
advance notice so we can pull the files for you. 

You also asked for information regarding the process for appealing any of the street 
improvement requirements set out by Public Works. Other cases of this kind have been 
referred to the Zoning Board of Appeals and Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, 
would handle the paper work with my support. 

The City would expect the improved streets to be accepted by the City and therefore would 
need to see the Warranty Deeds for all the sections of street that are improved. 

Please note that the Single Family Site Plan and Building Permit reviews are being 
undertaken in parallel with this 14-403 review by separate sections of this Department; I 
understand that Phil DiPierro, Ann Machado and Chris Hanson are in touch with you on 
other aspects of the proposal. 

Please contact me at (207) 874 8728 (or jf@portlandmaine.gov) if you have any questions 
and/or would like me to set up a meeting with relevant reviewers. 

Sincerely, 

jSIUNEDj 

Jean Fraser 
Planner 

Attachments:	 City of Portland Department of Public Works Memos from 
Michael Farmer (12.5.2007) and David Margolis-Pineo (12.6.2007) 
Summary of 14-403 cases (table) 

cc:	 Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation Counsel 
Katherine Earley, Public Works Engineering Manager 
David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
Mike Farmer, Project Engineer 
Todd Merkle, Public Works 
Phil DiPierro, DRC (Planning) 
Jeanie Bourke, Inspections Director 
Chris Hanson, Building Inspector 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Ann Machado, Zoning 
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Summary of 14-403 Requirements in previous approvals* (in date order of approval) 

Street Appliea­
tion Ref # 

Date 
appr'd 

Status prior 
to imp's 

Length 
improved 

Pav 
ing 

Sewers Curbs Side 
walks 

Turn­
around 

Light­
ing 

Barclay 2002-0057 June 
2002 

Unaccepted 
Paper street 

270 ft- at that 
time for 2 lots; 
later 3 lots 

Yes Yes 
(+ water) 

Yes + 
under 
drains 

Yes ­
side 

one Yes Yes 

Bay 2003-0142 2003 Not known; 
assume 
unaccepted 

275 ft as part 
of 4-lot 
subdivision 

Yes Existing Yes + 
under 
drain 

Yes ­
side 

one Yes Yes + 
tel pole 
& hy­
drant 

Beverly 2004-0200 June 
2005 

Paper Street 145 ft - dead 
end (for 2 lots) 

Yes Part 
existing 

Yes Yes - both 
sides 

Yes Yes 

Beverly 2007-0042 October 
2007 

Paper Street 316ft (for 2 
lots) to connect 
to Randolph St. 

Yes Part 
existing 

Yes Yes - both 
sides 

Paving 
turning 
area in 
Randolp 
h St. 

Yes 

Harvardl 
Yale 

2004-0187 
2005-0079 

April 
2005 

Paper Street Extensive as 
part of 10-lot 
subdivision 

Sec 14-403 became part of subdivision and requirements related to 
the larger project. 

Kineo 
(in system as 
Dudley) 

2006-0211 
(part of site 
plan) 

March 
2007 

Unaccepted 
and not 
dedicated 
paper street 

84 ft for 1-2 
lots 

Yes Yes Yes + 
under 
drain 

Yes 
(one trail 

thru to 
Dudley) 

Yes No 

Pennell 2007-0193 Under 
review 

Caribou 2007-0187 Under 
review 

*Information available as of Dec 7,2007; table prepared by Jean Fraser, Planner 
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CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
 

Engineering Division
 

MEMO 

TO: Jean Fraser 
FROM: Michael Farmer, Project Engineer 
DATE: Dec. 5,2007 
RE: Caribou Street - Proposed Single Family House Lot 

I am submitting the following comments on behalf of the Department of Public Works, 
based on a review of the II" x 17" plan dated 6-13-2003, titled SITE PLAN/BOUNDARY 
PLAN, EXISTING CONDITIONS, CARIBOU STREET PORTLAND, ME. 

Section 14-403 of the City Code of Ordinances requires the applicant to build Caribou 
Street to City standards across the proposed house lot and to build the street (or streets) to 
City standards from the proposed lot to a permanently paved street. The Department of 
Public Works has concluded that the closest permanently paved streets to the proposed lot 
are Hobart Street and Osgood Street. This offers the applicant two possible routes to get 
from a permanently paved street to the proposed lot. 

One alternative would be to improve Westland Avenue from Hobart Street to Caribou 
Street and Caribou Street from Westland Street to, and in front of, the proposed lot. DPW 
street construction standards require a tum around at the end of a dead end street. Since 
Caribou Street is now dead end street, the applicant would be required to construct a tum 
around on Caribou Street as part of this alternative. 

The second alternative would be to improve Caribou Street from Osgood Street to, and in 
front of, the proposed lot. Since this alternative would make Caribou Street passable (for 
emergency vehicles, plows and garbage trucks) from Westland Avenue to Osgood Street, a 
turn around on Caribou Street near the proposed lot would not be required. 

Improving a street to City standards in this case would include a 28 foot wide paved street 
with the following utilities: storm drain, water, electric power, street lights, 
communication, and possibly sanitary sewer. Granite curbing is also generally required; 
however, Sec. 14-403 allows DPW to waive the requirement for granite curbing in some 
cases. Section 14-403 indicates that sidewalks may not be required if the street is not on a 
school walking route. DPW has indicated an inclination to waive the granite curb 
requirement in this case on parts of Caribou Street and Westland Avenue where the 
existing roadside ditches and cross culverts function well. 

The DPW has two policies regarding sewer connections and extensions that seem relevant 
to this application. One policy is to require sewer extensions as part of street extensions. 



Section 14-403 supports this policy by stating that street improvements required under 14­
403 shall include sewers. The other DPW policy is to allow an on-site wastewater disposal 
system when a proposed house lot is more than 200 feet away from an existing sanitary 
sewer. 

The closest existing sanitary sewer to the proposed lot on Caribou Street is about 800 feet 
away, on Hobart Street. DPW is reluctant to require a sanitary sewer extension in this 
situation because of the large expense involved to build an 800-foot sewer extension. 
However, the alternative of an on-site wastewater system is also unattractive because the 
proposed house lot is so small, at only 6,000 square feet. 

More detailed plans will be required if the applicant pursues this project. An engineered 
plan and profile design for the street extension is required. A drainage analysis and 
drainage system design is required. More detailed survey plans are required to show the 
street areas that will be improved and offered to the City for acceptance. The applicant or 
his consultants can contact City staff in the Engineering Division of DPW to discuss 
typical plan details that will be required. 

C:\DOCUME-1Icsh\LOCALS-1\Templjinal Review Letter 12.07 2007. doc -5 ­



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
 

Engineering Division
 

MEMO
 

TO: Jean Fraser 
FROM: David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
DATE: Dec. 6,2007 
RE: Caribou Street - Proposed Single Family House Lot 

A couple comments to clarify Mike Farmer's memo to you on the same subject dated 
DecelTlber 5, 2007. 

If the applicant chooses to improve the road from Hobart Street, DPW will waive the 
requirement to extend the sanitary sewer. 

If the applicant chooses to improve the road from Osgood Street, no sanitary sewer is 
required with is option as well, however granite curbing is required since Osgood Street 
has granite curbing where Caribou Street would connect. 

It understood with either option, a drainage plan must be approved. 
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*----------------------------------------------* 
Official Receipt for Recording in: 

Cumber1and County Regi stry Of Deeds 
142 Federal Street 
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 

Issued To: 
. STUART CARTER 

95 WESTLAND AVE 

PORTLAND ME 04102­.. 
Recordi ng Fees 

*----------------------------------------------* 
Document Recordi ng 
Description Number Volm Page Amount 
*----------------------------------------------* 
DEED 68604 25598 131 $18.00 

i-CARTER, RSTUART
 
2-CARTER, RSTUART
 

11: 11:24a 
T-TAX $.00 

11: 11:24a 

$18.00 
Co 11 ected Amounts 

*----------------------------------------------* 
Payment Check 
Type NUlllber Amount 

*----------------------------------------------* 
CHECK 142 $18.00 

$18.00 

Total Received : $18.00 
Less Total Recordings: $18.00 

Change Due $.00 

Thank You
 
PAHELA E. LOVLEY - Regi ster of Deeds
 

By - Debbi e 

Recei pt# Date Tille 
0418009 11/0612007 11: 13a 



Nov 06 07 02:56p R S Carter Construction 8740000 

NOV 6 2007 
WAR.RA.NTY D·EED 

Know all persons by these presents, that We, R; Stuart Carter and Abigail R. 
Carter, being manied, with a mailing address of 95 Westland Avenue Portland, 
State of Maine 04102, for valuable consideration paid, by R. Stuart Carter, with 
a mailing address of 9S Westland Avenue Portland, Maine 04102 , the receipt 
and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged1 does hereby GIVE, GRANT, 
REMiSE, BARGIN, SELL AND CONVEY unto the said R. Stuart Carter, his 
heirs and assigns, with WB"anty covenants, a certain lot or parcel of land 
situated on the westerly side of Caribou Street, so-called, in the City of Portland, 
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, as being more particularly bounded 
and described in Exhibit A attached hereto and fully incorporated herein by 
reference. 

In Witness Whereof, We have hereunto set our hands and seals on 
November 5, 2007. 

..: /~ / /") ( " J' C)
'. ti. CY('? '/ \~~. \ C~~···· ../ 

Abigail R\ Carter 
," 

Witness 

State of Maine 
Cumberland § 

On November 5,2007, personally appeared the ab~ve-named R. Stuart Carter 
and Abigail R. Carter and acknowledged the foregoing deed to be their free act 
and deed. 

.:" Robert T. Greenlaw 
Notary Public 



Exhibit A 

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the westerly side of Caribou Street, in 
the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the most northwesterly lot or parcel corner of the herein described 
parcel and the most southeasterly lot or parcel corner of the land now or formerly 
of 
Mary L. McAllister as described in a deed recorded in Deed Book 6553, Page 74 
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds (the Registry), said point of 
beginning also being found on the aforementioned westerly sideline of Caribou 
Street a distance of 100.00 feet from the southwesterly street intersection of said 
Caribou Street and the southerly sideline of Westland Avenue; 

Thence, by and along the westerly sideline of said Caribou Street following a 
magnetic bearing, South 33°35'25" East, a distance of 60.00 feet to an iron pipe 
found at the land now or formerly of Linda A. Thompson and Richard S. 
Thompson as described in a deed recorded in the Registry in Deed Book 3748, 
Page 218; 

Thence, by and along the land of said Thompson, South 56°24'35" West, a 
distance of 100.00 feet to the retained land of the herein grantors; 

Thence, North 33°35'25" West, a distance of 60.00 feet to the land of the 
aforementioned Mary L. McAllister; 

Thence, by and along the land of McAllister, North 56°24'35" East, a distance of 
100.00 feet to the westerly sideline of said Caribou Street and the point of 
beginning. 

The above described parcel having an area of 6000.00 square feet or 0.138 
acres. 

The above recited bearings are based upon a magnetic North observation 
observed on the above parcel of land on June 13, 2003. 

This description is based upon a Boundary Survey and plan thereof entitled "Site 
Plan/Existing Conditions Plan on Caribou Street Portland, Maine prepared for R. 
Stuart Carter by Back Bay Boundary, Inc. 643 Forest Avenue Portland Maine. 
Said plan unrecorded at the time of this description. 

Meaning to convey and hereby conveying a portion of the premises conveyed to 
R. Stuart Carter as described in deed recorded in the Cumberland County 
Registry of Deeds in deed Book 15541, Page 147. 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
 
2007-0179PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM --------._------ ---- ..-- -."- ­

Application I. D. NumberZoning Copy 

10/4/2007 
----._----------­Carter R Stuart Iii & 

-~_._--------'-_._------------ ---_. ---_.--­ Application Date 
Applicant 

95 Westland Ave, Portland, ME 04102 Single Family Home 
------------- ------_.._--_.---- ----------._--- ---- --._---._--­

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

Stuart Carter 95 - 95 Westland Ave, Portland, Maine 
--------_.._----------------- - ----------.------,------.­

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site 

Agent Ph: (207)838-9395 Agent Fax: 197 L001001 
------------------- --_ .• _----.----- ---- - ----- ---". ------- -----------. -----.------------- ----- -----_ .. _---- --­

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): ~ New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use ~ Residential D Office D Retail 

D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot D Apt _~_ D Condo 0 D Other (specify) __ __ _ 

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

D Site Plan (major/minor) D Zoning Conditional - PB D Subdivision # of lots 

D Amendment to Plan - Board Review D Zoning Conditional - ZBA D Shoreland D Historic Preservation D DEP Local Certification 

D Amendment to Plan - Staff Review D Zoning Variance D Flood Hazard D Site Location 

D After the Fact - Major D Stormwater D Traffic Movement D Other 

D After the Fact - Minor D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

Fees Paid: Site Plan $50.00 Subdivision Engineer Review $250.00 Date 10/4/2007 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Reviewer 

D Denied 

Approval Date 

D Condition Compliance 

Approval Expiration 

signature 

Extension to 

date 

D Additional Sheets 

Attached 

Performance Guarantee D Required* D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 
-­ -­ ----- ----­

date amount 
-

expiration date 

D Inspection Fee Paid 
----.------­

date amount 

D Building Permit Issue 
--­ -­ --­

date 

D Performance Guarantee Reduced 

date remaining balance signature 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

date 

D Conditions (See Attached) 

expiration date 

D Final Inspection 
-­

date 
---­

signature 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 
--­

date 

D Performance Guarantee Released 
-­ - --­ -­ ---­

date signature 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 
----­ ._---­

submitted date amount expiration date 

D Defect Guarantee Released 
----­

date 
---­

signature 
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1 Ann Machado - DSC00002 edited.jpg Page 1 I 



I Ann Machado - DSC00006_edited.jpg Page 1 I 
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Property Search Detailed Results	 Page 1 of 1 

This page contains a detailed description of the Parcel ID you selected. Press 
the New Search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new query. 

Current Owner Information 
Card Number 1	 of 1 

Parcel 10 197	 L001001 

Location 95 WESTLAND AVE 

Land U..e SINGLE FAMILY 

Owner Addre....	 CARTER R STUART III & ABIGAIL R JTS 
95 WESTLAND AVE 
PORTLAND ME 04102 

Book/Page 15541/147 

Legal	 197-L-1-2-3-7 
8-18 TO 21 
WESTLAND AVE FENWAY ST 
CARIBOU ST 30000 SF 

Current Assessed Valuation 
Land Building Total 

$76,700 $263,800 $340,500 

Property Information 
Year Built style Story Height Sq. Ft. Total Acre..
 

1923 Colonial 2 3408 0.689
 

Bedroom.. Full Bath.. Half Bath.. Total Room.. Attic Ba..ement 
3 2 1 8 Unfin Full 

Outbuildings 
Type Quantity Year Built Size Grade Condition 

Sales Information 
Date Type Price Book/Page
 

~ 06/16/2000 LAND + BLDING $227,000 15541-147
 
07/01/1998 LAND + BLDING $194,500 14031-073
 

Picture and Sketch 
Picture	 Tax Map 

Click here to view Tax Roll Information.
 
Any information concerning tax payments should be directed to the Treasury office at 874-8490 or e­


mailed.
 

) 

http://www.portlandassessors.com/searchdetail.asp?Acct= 197 LOO 100 1&Card=1 10/26/2007 
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City of Portland GIS Viewer Page 1 of 1 

City of Portland GIS Viewer 

=i \1 g 4t I 100,000 

Select Property by: 
ddress 
ccount Number 

eBl 

1-------------- ­SWITCH TO LEGEND 
LAYERS 

..:.JI~AII Layers
 
~ 0 ~ 0 House Number
 
~ 0 ~ 0 Major Roads
 
~ 0 ~ 0 Interstate
 
~ 00 0 Unit Lines
 
l ...:.JOUtilities
 
j 0 ~ 0 Streets
 
j·..·O~ @Parcels

i 0 ~ 0 Buildings
 
i 0 ~ 0 Traveled Ways
 
~ 0 ~ 0 Stream
 
~ 0 ~ 0 Wetland
 
~·· .. O~ 0 Lake/Pond
 
i 0 ~ 0 Jetport
 
j DO 0 Neighborhoods
 
: 0 ~ 0 Open Space
 
j·..·O 0 0 FEMA Flood Zones
 
:··..00 o Zoning
 
1·..·...:.J0 Historic
 
:·..·...:.JO Political Districts
 
j ...:.JO School Districts
 
j [] 0 0 Assessor Chart
 
~·· .. ...:.JO Topography
 
~ [] 0 Photos 2006 (peninsula)
 
~ [] ~ Photos 2006
 
L... C1 0 Photos 2001
 

Refresh Map 

~ Auto Refresh 

Help: 
...:.J A closed group, click to open. 

...JI An open group, click to close. 

[] A map layer. 

o A hidden group/layer, click to make visible. 

~ A visible group/layer, click to hide. 

&i A visible layer, but not at this scale. 

~ A partially visible group, click to make visibl 

o An inactive layer, click to make active. 

@ The active layer. 

( > 

HELP 

-o ~ Quick Tools: Select Quick Tool 

, '..........._~..
g 
> 

http://maps/website/portgis/viewer.htm 10/26/2007 



Page 1 of 1 

I~l{ OS9d 
DescriptorIArea 

H-o J:.<.- ~~1 .r£ \acJq A:1.5Fr/B 
744 sqft 

31 

1.5Fr/B
24 ® 

http://www.portlandassessor.com/images/Sketches/O176830 1.jpg 10/26/2007 
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http://www.portlandassessor.com/images/pictures/01768301.jpg 10/26/2007 



09/05/2807 13:38 2EJ77724782 WAVNFLETE SCHOOL PAGE	 82 

Waynflete 
WllynAcrc Schuol 
360 Spt:lng Strtct 
Porthmd. MRine 04'01 )643 

~'·77"·~2.'
P"x: 2.07.772..4fif2. 

September S, 2007 
wwvv.w;,ynAorc.ofg 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is to ~itY that the WaynfJete Boan! ofTrustecs voted on August 23, 2007 to 
*,11 the house (only) located at 184 Osgood Street. The motion, which passed 
unanimously~ was as follows: 

TO .APPROVE THE SALE AND TRANSFER OF THE ROUSE (ONLY) 
LOCATED AT 184 OSGOOD STREET JI'OR $1.00 ON THE CONDITION THAT 
THE BUYER MOVES THE HOUSE TO A LOCATION IN THE CITY OF 
PORTLAND AT THE BUYER'S SOLE RISK AND EXPENSE. 

Please be further advised tbat Waynflete School has agreed to ~eJl the arorementioned 
house to Stuart Carter ofPortland, Maine provided he can obtain the necessary local and 
state approvals. The School will execute a deed oftransfer at the time ofoonveyance. 

Please Jet me know ifyou have any questions or need additional information to facilitate 
Mr, carter's permitting process. 

AD C. Hagsbum 
D" ctorofFinana: and Operations 

Cc:	 Peter Van. Hemel, Esq. Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer, and Nelson 
Betts Armstrong. President. Waynflcte Board ofTrustees 



Waynflete School 
360 Spring Stree~" Waynflete Portlandj Maine 04101-364.3 
1.°1·n·H7'J.I 

. Fax: 2.°1.172..4182­
wwwwaynflctc.org 

Re: Property located at 184 Osgood Street 

To Whom It May Concem: 

This letter is to provide assurance to the City ofPortland that Wayntlete School has a 
plan in place to fill the open foWldation and cap the sewer pipe at 184 Osgood Street after 
the house is moved to a new location by Stuart Carter. Specifically the School has 
contracted with North Yarmouth Construction to collapse the foundation walls, fiJI the 
hole, reseed the area and cap the sewer pipe. Please note that in previous inspections we 
haVe not located a septic system. Ifthere is any gap in time between the house removal 
and the.filling in ofthe foundation, (which we do not anticipate) the School will take 
appropriate measures to secure the site through fencing and signage. 

Please let me know ifyou have any questions or need additional information to fucilitate 
Mr. Carter's permitting process. 

S~.14-
Anne C. Hagstrom .
 
Director ofFinance and Operations
 

Cc:	 Peter Van Hemel, Esq. Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer, and Nelson 
Betts Arm~tl'ong, President, Waynflete Board ofTl'ustees 
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SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION 

R. STUAI<T 

9$" 5 
Moil;ng Addr e3~ 

of 

• Owner o Applicant 

: Doytime Tel .. 
I 

Owner or Applicant Statement Caution: Inspections Required 

'lst\ Dote Approv"d 

12nd J Date ApprovedLocal Plumbing Inspectur Signature 

: I state and ac~ncwledge that the InfarmotlOn submitted IS correct to the best 01 I have Inspected the Installation authori:zed above and found It to De In compliance 
my knowledge and. understand that any falsification IS reason for the Depol tment witr the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Pules Application 
and' or Local Plumbing In spec to,' • deny a ermlt 

lYPE OF APPLICATION THIS APPLICATION REQUIRES DISPOSAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS 

1. • First Time System 1. l'.Jo Rule Varionce 1 • Complete IJon-Engineered System 

2 0 Replocement System ~ 0 First Time System Variance 2 0 Primiti.e S:;stemCgrajwater 8>: alt toilet I 

Type Replaced_____ 0.0 Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 3 0 Alter'1otive Toilet. specify· _ 

Year Installed·______ b.D State 8.: Locol Plumbing Inspector Approval 4 0 !jon-Engineered Treatment Tank lonl 

3. 0 Expanded System 3 Replacement System Voriance 5 0 Holding Tank, Cal'ons 

a 0 Minor Expansion 0.0 Local Plumbing Inspector Appravai 6 OI'lon-Engineered DisiJosal Field' onl;.! 

b.O Major Exponsion b.O State 8.: Locol Plumbing Inspector Approval 7 0 Separated Laundry System 

4. 0 Experimental Sjstem 4. • Minimum Lot Size Variance (G~ANTED 8 0 Complete Engineered S;stemi2000gPd' 

r-_5__0__S_e_a_s_o_na_I_C_o_n_v_e_r_s_io_n -t_5_._O__S_e_o_s_o_n_aI_C_o_n_,'_'e_r_s_i0_'1_'_A_p_p_r_o_v_a_1_"--'1'--'"----=.,,9/'--'"_00_.:...)---1 9. 0 Eng inee red Trea t men t Tan k (0 n Iy ) 

SIZE OF PROPERlY 

• sq. ft. 

o acres 

SHORELAND ZONING 

o Yes • I~o 

10.0 Engineered Disposal Field iO'1I/)
DISPOSAL SYSTEM TO SERVE 

11 0 Pre-treatment, specify: 

1 • Single Family Dwelling Unit, "10. of Bedr ooms:--.3.. 12.0 Miscellaneous components 

2. 0 Multiple Family Dwelling,l\Jo of Units: -----r----------	----------1 

3.	 OOthe r : ------:=-=-==-=--==---_______ TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 
SPECIF Y 1 0 urilled Well 2. LJ [jug Well 3. 0 Fl'ivott 

Curl'ent Use 0 Seasonal 0	 Year Pound. Undeveloped I 4. Public 5 0 Other 

TREATMENT TANK 

• Concrete 

0 .• Rel~uiar 

bO Low Profile 

2. 0 Plastic 
3 0 0 th er : --- ­

CAPACITY	 1000 gallons 
I 
I 

SOIL DATA & DESIGN CLASS
 

PROFILE CONDITION DESIGN

I8 C 

-----"-­

AT Observation ;-,ole • T1' I I 
Depth 17 " I

I 
I -- ­
II'OF MOST LlMi"TIIIC SOIL .ACTOP 

I 

I' 

DISPOSAL FIELD lYPE &	 SIZE . GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT DESIGN FLOW 
"70 gallons per day1. 0 Stone Bed 2 Stone Trench 11.• '.10 3 [J Maybe 
BASED <)I!:3 • Proprietor) Deice ! 2 0 Yes» Speef) one below 

1 • Table 5011 (dwelling unitlsJI 

2 0 Table 501.2 lather 'acil:tles) 
a.DClu::ter arrey c..Linear I 00 Multi-compartment tonk 

b .• Regular dDH-20 loadedl b 0 tanks in ::eries 
SHOW CALCULATIGIS4.	 0 Other: i 0.0 Increase in tank capacity 

for other facilitiES ­SI:=E I 12''' • sq ft. 0 lin. f~, d. Filter on tank outlet 

"4 ELJEN IN-DRAIN UNITS 
.3 BEDROOMS AT 

DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING EFFLUENTJEJECTOR PUMP I
I 

90 GALLONS PER 
1 [J Small - 2.0 sq.ft.gpd ; D I~ot required SEE tJOTE I DAY EAC~ 

'IL 0 Medium - 2.6 sqft. gpd 2. Ma; be (equir edON PAGE .31 
3.• Medium-Large - 3.3 sq.ft. gpd 3.0 ReqJired »Soecify only fori 
4. [J Lorge - 4. 'I sq.f' gpd engineer eo or e·perimentcl sy::tem:::1 

1 

- -	 !c- l:., -'+ '[	 i 3. [] Sectio'l 503.C ("Yjeter (Eocin':J S 
::Je-.J ... ,(ra-Large - ~.'J Sq.!, god 

I [JOSE Gollons 1',- ~ ACH WATER·~J1ETEF :=:AT A ' 

____~ ALB£~T FRlc.K AI=A@.MAINERKCOM 
S:te EvOL.... o+.or iJame ;=r:r:~.e,::: -e:epno0e ;lu.-rtbe'" E-iYlG!; A.cdress 

ALBERT FRICK ASSOCIATES - 95A COUNTY ROAD ROAD GORHAM, MAINE 04038 - (207) 839-5563 
Note: Changes to or deviations from the design should be confirmed with the Site Evaluator 

mailto:AI=A@.MAINERKCOM


SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION
 
I Town, Citv, Plontatiorl Street. Food SubdivISion Owner's l\lome 

PORTLAND CARlBolJ STREET R. STUART CARTER 
i SITt: PLN·! Scale 100 Ft. SiTE LOCATIOI~ D~Af" 
~ o_r_o_s._s_h_o_w_n_,_--, I Attoch Mop from Moine 

Atlas for ~~ew Svstem 
i ,' ­Vorion'-'e) 

ui 
/ 

! 

I 
~5m ~ 

I~ 
FENWAY STREET i CARIBolJ sr: 

1 

E)<ISTlNG 
I1( -7<'-----7( -X-, 
I 

IIOBART A.VE.IIVE.sroCJ(AD~ I DISPoSAL I EXISTlNG I 

I 
I 
I 

WI 
I 

I'ENCaIN£ ~r AREA ~ i I I OWNER'S 

P~oPoSED ~E.MAINING ~ 'LI·· -+-IDWELLING 
i

LoT A~EA ::JtpOO SQ,~ I ~~ I I 

::~~ L:~fb~iT-~ 1
I 

~:='SI 
oF ~ED . i ~--+---DWE.LLING 
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~EA I I !
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~OM DISPoSAL A~EA 0 

~ RJLL FCONDATION ~ 
~' IN. ~OM DISPOS ~ 
~EA) > 

~ 
uJ 
~ 

b i 
uJ 

~ 

I 
11\ 
11\ 

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION (Location of Observation Holes Shown Above) 
Observation Hole Tl' I • Test Pit 0 Boring 
___ " De::lth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil 

C I Tex ure ~on~T;,ency o or 

,.. .roov D.t..(2J( 
................. 
L_OAM PJC;.UYVN 

~ ............,... 
F~ABLE YHI nwrc:;u 

I n.t..MY 
! .- Dl'Vyy", 

I :>.'-\NJ.I LIGUI OLIVE 
I BlZ.oWI\J 

LOAMY I 

i ....., .- ::>oME:.WHAf u\-j.vt:; I 
r,A. ....~ 

eTc> .,.-" 6J2lJ.Y I 

I SAND L - i 

FI~ 
:;;>j.L..I 

I 

f-----
i 

M0 ttl'Ing 

V1 
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QJ 10 
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c: 
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L.c rr, r .. T.rr ­cr ... .......
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;t ~....---... -­
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:0: 
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I 
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r:;rOLJnd Water 
Pestrict, Je ~cyer 

bedrock 
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SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION 
:- own ,Cit/, Plan to tion S tr eet, Rood, Subdi/; sian Owner s I\jome I 

POf<.TLAND R. STUART CARTER I 
I 

SCAL E 1 =;z.O ~ TDISPOSAL PLAN 

I	 r-ERP: FENCEPOST 

I	
i 

I

-~--X----*----x --'1(----~----'*---1 
PREVIoOSI 
POSmON 

oF ~D 

PRoPoSED DISPoSAL 

AREA (3 ROWS 
DI5TRIBlJTION ___________ L . . : oF 8 £WEN 
BoX (eon-OM ~PUMP S'TtATlON ~ k IN-DRAIN UNITS) 
FEED, IF PUMPING) (~ NEC~ ~ +J~ L'

UOSS 0_ -$1,/ 
o -------~CiiON ----------------r' 

NEW 1000 GALLON CONCRETE ,k
I 

~ .....- _ _ _ _ , \ EXISTING GRADE
 

SErne TANK. LOCATE
 I I \ X AT CORNER.
 
W~RE FEASIBLE) 8' MIN.
 

r-----i : APPROX. PRoPOSED
 i +FROM WILDING ST"RUC"TVRE 
: DWELLING LOCATION I \ APPRoXIMATE.I II.e 10' Ri:,OM PROPERTY L NE t

I
I I I (W/!U..L FoUNDATION I TOE oF FILL srr AT ~IG~ ENOJGI' ELEVATION 

To PRovIDE GRAVlTY FLoW 

OR PRoVIDE PUMP STATION 

I (AS5Ufi:£ WATERTlGIITNESSl 

NOTE: VERIFY L.OT LINE 

LOCATIONS PRIOR To 

I INSTALLING SYSTEM TO 

I ASSURE SETBACKS SI!oWN, 
FILL REQUIREMENTS 

I I I	 I 
I I

I,;z.o MIN. FROM I X 
I I
 
I I lDISPoSAL AREA) : ~
 
I I I : NO TIIORoOGR..Y SCARIFY (wm ROTOTlLLERI 
I I 

I	 I OR CAVATOR.. TEETW UNDER. ENTIRE DISPoSAL II I 
I I !.... - - - - - - - - - - J FI ) SUOUL.DE.R AREA) Ie FILL E)(TE.NSION AREAl
I APPROX. I 

PRJ To FILL PLACEMENT; THEN MIX FIRST 8 "II PRoPoSED I 
I I L oF FILL INTo EXISTING SOIL SURFACE 
I IDRIVEWAY
 

To oMoTE MIXING
 
CONSTRUCTION ELEVATIONS ELEVATION REFERENCE POINT 

Depth of Fill (Upslope) 

Depth of Fill (Oownslope) 
DEDTHS AT CPOSS-SECTIOf\; I shown 

: ;LO" 
: ;L;L ., 

below 

- ;L4" 
_ ;L7" 

Finished Grode Elevation 
Top of Distribution Pipe or 
Bottom of Disposal Area 

Proprietor y Device 
SEE 
DErAIL 
BELoW 

Location" Description 
BASE of FENCEPOST" 

Reference Elevation is: 

NAIL. 

0.0" 

...... " 

or 

ABOVE 

_ 

SC""LE: 
DISPOSAL ARE A CROSS SEC TlON 'vERTICAL: 1" ~ 7 F'I 

HORIZONTAL: 1" 7 F'I 

+/-7' II' 7' 

i b~ E-Kr. 
• I • 

SUOlJLDER FILL £XT 
• I 

I' 
! GRAVaLY COARSE SAND ________ 

I . .,.. '., .
 
I ' .... " '~.' •• ,'.~ ,. •
 

~t:~J~' GR~~ .'.:' :'•.o~ : :'..o·~ .'':: " ~ . ".: ':jrt~@il~~>: .:: ..o~~>: .: ; , 
i ----- ...... :.&.~-!.:..-~~.-~..:...:...:~._. __ .:.:~.::.._.__.~~•..:.~ '.' .•.. : ' ., '.:' '.' ., ":' ..' .•. :<: " ... 
I ROTODLL/SCAR.IFr (5£ ---.- ~ • , ••.•• ,.. • ••• 
.	 E NOTE. ABoVE,) ------..:.--'-=-_...:,. ISTING GRADE 

(	 C.AP TOE oF FILL 

wm SANDY LOAM 

MATERIAL To PREVE"" 

SE • 
1"-3S(e(1u;!('"L~ -
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Maine Department of Health and Human Services 

Brenda M. Harvey, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
Commissioner286 Water Street, 3'd Floor 

11 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0011 

Dora Anne Mills, MD, MPH 
John Elias Baldacci Public Health Director 

Governor Maine CDC Director 

September 12, 2007 

R. Stuart Carter
 
95 Westland Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

Subject: Approval, Revised Minimum Lot Size Waiver, Carter Property, Caribou Street (Map 197, Lot 7-8), 
Portland 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

The Division has reviewed a minimum lot size waiver application for the subject property, submitted on your behalf 
by James Logan, S.E. The proposal is to install a subsurface wastewater disposal system to serve one singlefamily 
dwelling unit. This application was submitted in accordance with Title 12 MRSA §4807-B. The lot is approximately 
6,000 square feet and 20,000 square feet are required, previously approved by the Divsion. The lot would be served 
by a municipal water system and onsite sewage disposal. No additional variances to the Maine Subsurface Waste 
Water Disposal Rules are required. 

You propose to install a three bedroom single family dwelling on the site, whereas the 06/29/01 (corrected date) letter 
from the Division restricted the site to use for a two bedroom single family dwelling. The proposal comprises an 
allowed minor expansion, pursuant to Section 1702.2 of the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules. 

Pursuant to the language provided in 12 MRSA §4807-B, which is the sole basis for our review, we find that based 
upon the subsurface wastewater disposal system design prepared by Albert Frick, SE, on 08/18/03, and submitted 
with the application; the amount and nature of wastes, expected construction standards of the subsurface disposal 
system, soil types and slopes, percolation rates, depth to bedrock and groundwater, and the density of any proposed 
development, the proposed subsurface waste disposal system meets the current rules and as a result, is therefore 
considered to not lower the water quality of, or otherwise pose a threat to, any lake, pond, stream, river or tidal 
waters, any underground water supply, or to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

- ~ -- .,. 
Because the subsurface wastewater disposal system design has been found to be in compliance v·...ith the Ivfaine 
Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules, we hereby approve your application for a waiver to the Minimum Lot Size 
Law. This approval requires the following: 

1.	 Prior to issuance of a permit, the HHE-200 Form dated 08/18/03 must be reviewed and updated as necessary (i.e., 
latitude and longitude added, etc.) pursuant to Section 401.6.1 of 10-144, CMR 241, Subsurface Wastewater 
Disposal Rules. 

2.	 A permit for system installation shall be obtained from the Local Plumbing Inspector in advance of the start of 
system construction. 

3.	 The system shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted and approved system design, as noted in 
Condition #1. Should alterations to the design be necessary at the time of construction, including addition of a 
garbage grinder in the proposed dwelling, the site evaluator shall be contacted prior to making any changes. 

4.	 This letter supersedes the previous approval. 

Our vision is Maine people enjoying safe, healthy and productive lives. 

Phone: (207) 287-5695 Fax: (207) 287-3165 NexTalk (former TTYITDD Line) 
1-800-606-0215 
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The approval is based only on the rules administered by this Department. The approval of the septic system for this 
proposal does not relieve the property owner from compliance with all other state and local requirements for 
licensing, permitting, system installation and/or use. 

Because installation and owner maintenance has a significant effect on the working order of onsite sewage disposal 
systems, including their components, the Division makes no representation or guarantee as to the efficiency and/or 
operation of the system. 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at (207) 287-5695. 

Sincerely, 

,(!tlrt.?1ric "~#M~"I 
/James A. Jacobsen, n lronmental Specialist IV 
'Wastewater and P ing Control Program 
Division of Heal ngineering 
e-mail: james.ja , sen@state.me.us 

/jaj 

xc:	 File 
James Logan, SE 
Jeanie Bourke, LPI 

mailto:sen@state.me.us


SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION 

Moiling Address 
of 

• Owner 
o Applicant 

i Daytime Tel .. 777-1$"0," 

R. STUART 

Owner or Applicant Statement	 Caution: Inspections Required 
I have inspected the installation authorized above and found It to be in compliance 
with the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Pules Appllcalion 

LOCOI Plumbing In spec tor Signa lure 

'lsI) Dote Approved 

(2nd; Dote Approved 

lYPE OF APPLICATION 

1.	 • First Time System 

2. 0 Replacement System 
Type Replaced: _ 
Year Instolled· _ 

3.	 0 Expanded System 

0.0 Minor Exponsion 

b.O Major Expansion 

4. 0 Experimental System 

5. 0 Seasonal Conver sion 

SIZE OF PROPERlY 

• sq. ft . 
b/~+J- 0 acres 

SHORELAND ZONING 

o Yes • No 
; 

THIS APPUCATION REQUIRES 

1.	 • l'Jo Rule Variance 

2.	 0 First Time System Variance 

a 0 Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS 

1.• Complete I'~an-Engineered System 

2. 0 Primiti/e System(graywater &.- alt toilet' 

3.0 Alternative Toilet. specify' ! 
b.O State 8< Local Plumbing Inspectol- Approval 14.O''olon-Engineered Treatment Tonk lonly 

In spec tor Appr oval 

(GR.A~D 

"/~9/'-OO) 

SERVE 

Unit, 1\10. of Bedrooms:-.a 

of Units: 

o Year Pound. Undeveloped 
, , , 

3	 Replacement System Voriance 
I 

0.0 Local Plumbing Inspector Approval 

bO State &.- Local Plumbing 

4.	 • Minimum Lot Size Variance 

5.	 0 Seasonal Conversion Approval 

I DISPOSAL SYSTEM TO 

1	 • Single F omily Dwelling 

2.	 o Multiple Family Dwelling. No 

3.	 o Other: 
SPECIFY
 

Curl-ent Use 0 Seasonal
 
, ) 

5. o Holding Tonk, Gallons 

6. o [--Ion -Engineer ed Disposal Field lanly) 

7.0 Separated Laundry System 

8. o Complete Engineered Sjstem(2000gpd+ 

9. 0 Engineered Treatment Tonk (only) 

10.0 Engineered Dispasol Field (only) 

11. 0 Pre - treatment, specify: 

12.0 Miscellaneous components 

TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY 
1.0 Drilled Well 2. 0 Dug Well 3. 0 Private
 

4 .• Public 5. o Other:
 

l/Iiju//;ij///#/i/////Uh/U/U/:DES1GN D5!AILS 
>
(SYSTEM LAYOUT SHOWN ON PAGE 3)/j////h-/h-//ftij/w4</ift/401l 

1.• r·Jo 3,0 Maybe 

2.0 Yes» Specify one below 

00 MUlti-comportment tonk 
bo tonks in series 

c.O Increase in tonk capacityd. Filter on tonk outlet 

[jOSE: 

EFFLUENTA:,IECTOR PUMP 

1. 0 I'~ot required SEE I\lOIT 
2.• Ma; be requiredON PAGE. .31 
3. 0 Pequired »Specif y only fori 

engineered or eiperimental systems:, ~ 

S~ • 

SITE EVALUATOR STAiEMEN 

DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING 

1. 0 Small - 2.0 sq. ft. " gpd 

2.0 Medium - 26 sqft.,gpd 

3.• Medium-Lorge - 3.3 sq.ft. gpd 

4 [J Lorge - 4­ 1 sqf; gpd 

5. :J E, tra-Large - 5.'j sq. ft gpd 

1 

1 0 Stone Bed 2. Stone Trench3. Proprietary De,ice 

a.OCluster array C .•Linear 

b .• Regular dDH-20 

4.DOther: 

SIZE I 12''" • sq ft. 0 lin. ft. 
'"4 ELJEN IN-DRAIN UNITS 

gallons 

CLASS 

DESIGN 
I 

• Concrete 

a .• Reguia r 

b.O Low Frofile 

o Plastic 
o Othe r : _ 

CAPACITY \000 

2. 
3 

1. 

SOIL DATA & DESIGN 

PROFILE CONDITION 
B C. 

AT Observation ~ole • TP I 
Depth_17__ " 

OF MOST L1MITIIIG SOIL FACTOR 

TREATMENT TANK DISPOSAL FIELD TYPE & SIZE GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT DESIGN FLOW 
'"70 gallons per day 
BASED 011: 

1, • Table 5011 (dwelling unit,s)) 

2.0Table 501.2 lather facilities) 

SHOW CALCULATloriS 
- for other facilities ­

.3 BEDROOMS AT 
90 GALLONS PER 
DAY EAC~ 

ALBERT RUCK	 (~07) 8.39-$$'-.3 AFA@.MAINE.&R.COM 
Site	 E \- Oluat.or ; lcme ;::rinte:i Te1ep.>-10ne ;Iumbe r 

ALBERT FRICK ASSOCIATES - 95A COUNTY ROAD ROAD GORHAM, MAINE 04038 - (207) 83~5563 

Note: Changes to or deviations from the design should be confirmed with the Site Evaluator 

I 



SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER D1SPOSAl SYSTEM APPUCAT\ON 
Town, City, Plantation 

PoR.TLAND 
Street, Rood Subdivision 

CAR.lBOJ STRE.ET 
Owner's Name 

1<.. STUAR.T CAr<TER 
100 Ft, 

or as shown 

SITt: PLN~ Scale 

FENWAY STlitE£T 

SITE LOCATIOI~ oLAf\! 
i Attach Mop from Maine 

I Atlas for New System 

___-------jIll _v_a_ 

r 

i-Jo_~m_cJ...e)---l-~--'-
_ . CARIBOJ sr: ~ '" 

I EXISTING -1lO,...B....AR:.........r....A-v....E--E..L.~-------I ~ 
: OWNER'S----..,-­

DWELLING 

I 

EXISTING 
NEIGU~'S 

---+---­
DWELLING 

APPRo)(. PR~' 
DIiUVEWAY 

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION (Location of Observation Holes Shown Above) 
Observation Hole TP I • Test Pit 0 Boring Observation Hole 0 Test Pit D Boring 
___ " Depth of Organic Horizon Above Minerol Soil " Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil 

MottlingColorConSIS encyTex ure o 

I) 10 
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<t: 
'-'­
0:: 
:J 
V1 20 
...J 

~ 
...J 

It 30 

I~
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I~ 40 

I~ 

M ttl'C IrTex ure ~onSI:; ency a or a Ing 

- - Oll.I2K 
~~NLI 

I t')ll.J.A O"-UVVN 

... -
y~....,..... 

~IABLE YHI nwr':;u 
InAAAY 

! ~""YV('I 

:::>ANJ.I LtGIfI Ol.IV£ r-,., r- ..... rr-

RIZCJWtJ 
~~, 

LOAMY COMMON 
I --- .­ ~MEWHAT (.JI,.~vt:; ... - ! 

-~ ....~ 

r:T" -r­..... I:.I2AY 
J./~~ ~I'l'-

c;ll.tJO L ~ 

~ 
~J.L..' 

I 
I ! 

III 
<lJ 10.t:: 
U 
C 

L..J 
U 
<t: 
c.. 
0:: 
:J 
1I1 20 
...J 
6 
Vl 

;:;! 
5 
z 
~ 30 

~ 
0 

,...J 

1115 
I:;: 
1'-' 
If;;> 40 

50 5C 

Soil Clossiiicctio,", I Slope Limiting • GrOunG Water 
C Pestricti/E Loye' [' 
o cedrock 

Fit Depth 

Ib3 

I_­
I Profile 

Slope ~imitlng 

F ac tor 
GrOwnd Wote' 
Pestrictive ,-oyer: 
BedrocK 
Pit ue tr 
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SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION
 
Town,Cit; ,Plantation Str eet,Road. SubdiJj sian Own e r 's r'-J a m e 

seAL E 1" = ~o FT. 

-?<----~---_. 

R. SWART CARTER 

ERP: ~NC£PoST 

DISPOSAL PL AN 

@; 

*I 

PRoPOSED DISPoSAL 

AREA (.3 ROWS 
I ___________ L ______ ________ _ , : ~ a ELJEN 

\ +/­ ,~PlJMP STtATION -G k I~-DRAIN UNITS) 
" -4''' (IF NEC)I +/­ I 

\ I 'tJ " L' .. ~~ UoSS 0_ -$1 ",' 

----­ -0 --------~cfiCiN ----------------\--­* _ , £;<JST1NG GRADE 

I X AT CORNER., 
I 

1_ - - - - I APPRO)(. PRoPOSED: +
I I DWELLING LOCATION I \ APPRoXIMATE 

I I (W/FDLL ~oUNDATlONI TOE oF FILL 

PREVIoUS 

posmON 

oF ~D 

RELOCATED ~ (5' +-1­
To PRoPERTY LINE) 

Por<..TLAND 

DISTRIBlJT10N 

BoX <BoTToM 

FEED. IF P1JMPING) 

NEW 1000 6ALLON CONCRETE. 

SE.PTJC lANK LOCATI. 

W~E FEASIBLE) a' MIN. 

FROM WILDING STRUCTURE 

lc 10' ~OM PRoPERTY L ~E 

r*--x--x-­

Depth of rill (Downslope) 
: ,.,. " _ "7" Top of Distribution Pipe or Proprietory Device B[~; BASE oF FE\IlC.EP~sr , .. 

(shown belOW) Bottom of Disposal Ateo	 __ Reference Elevation IS: 0.0 or _ 
AL : 

DISPOSAL AREA CROSS SECTION	 VERTICAL; 1" • 

HORIZONT AL: 1" • 

DEPTHS AT CROSS-SECTlor\) 

+/-s'	 ~' +/-8' - l~'II' 
. I'· • I 

FILL EXT: 
I', 3' 

GRAVELLY COAR.SE. SAND _____ 

I • . , ••,.•..••••,. '." ,.••••,.•.'j ,... ' ,..... ~~ 
~ ". ' e': :'.' .';, 0': :'.' .';, 0': :'.' .';. . ;, ..:i' .~.:.. ,';, .'~.: .: ;'.' .';, 0': ;'.. ,. ~DE 25:7­

IEX~l~~~~".":i:.';~~~.-,~~~._~__~~=~::~m~!~.~.·~ ~~:.~~: ':. ~':'.~~'-'::'~.'" ". 
,	 ROTODLL/SCAJiUFY (SEE. - -'- .......... .:.. • •..' • •..' • •••

i	 NOTE ABoVE.) ---- ... -..:..-.-=--.~ ISTING GRADE. 

I V. F:NI5I£I).~.y: -~4"	 (' CAP TOE oF ~ILLr 

I	 1CLEAN F=ILL,~ .. ;, ..::'..... _2,A" wm SANDY LOAM 
I GEOTEXTILE ~ABlUC. .•~. '."- ~ 

;>~ in -313" I MATUUAL To PREVENT
 
oVER. .,." DIA. PER,E PI'::---to WASTEWATER BR.EAKot...rr
Jill[ -4S" I,· 

ELJEN IN-DRAIN LJNrr .' CD~·5At4D·' 
-,- ... -" ..... ­
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SET AT UIGU £NOUGf.I ELEVATION 

To PR.oVIDE GR.AVITY FLoW 

OR PRoVIDE PUMP S1ATlON 
(ASSlJR.E WATERTI6Jm.lESS) 

NOTI.: VERIFY LoT LINE 

LOCATIONS PR.1OR To 

INSIALLING SYSTEM To 

ASSOR.E. SETBACKS SUoWIi 
FILL REaUIRE~ENTS 

: ~O"Depth of rill (Upslope) 

I I,	 I 
I I '-0 MIN. FROM I x 

: : DISPOSAL AR.£A) : l
I I I' NO TIlORoJ61l..Y SCARI~Y (wm R.OTOTILLER. 
I I 
I I I OR CAVATCIi!.. TI.ETIO UNDER. ENTIR.E DISPoSAL
 
I I - - - - - - - - - - - J ~I ) ~D~ AR.E.A. L FIu.. E)<TENSION AR.EA

I APPRO)(. I •
 
I PRoPoSED I PRJ To FILL PLACEM£NT.; Tl'EN MIX FIR.S1 a"
 
: DRJVEWAY :	 L oF ~ILL INTO £X1STING SOIL SOR.~ACE 

TO OMOn. MIXING 
CONSTRUCTION ELEVATIONS ELEVATION REFERENCE POINT 

- ~4 " F'inished Grode Elevotion ~E.E. AI Locotion" Description NAIL M" ABOVE. 
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Maine Department of Health and Human Services 

Brenda M. Harvey, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
Commissioner286 Water Street, 3rd Floor 

11 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0011 Dora Anne Mills, MD, MPH 

John Elias Baldacci Public Health Director 
Governor Maine CDC Director 

September 12, 2007 

R. Stuart Carter
 
95 Westland Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

Subject: Approval, Revised Minimum Lot Size Waiver, Carter Property, Caribou Street (Map 197, Lot 7-8), 
Portland 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

The Division has reviewed a minimum lot size waiver application for the subject property, submitted on your behalf 
by James Logan, S.B. The proposal is to install a subsurface wastewater disposal system to serve one single.family 
dwelling unit. This application was submitted in accordance with Title 12 MRSA §4807-B. The lot is approximately 
6,000 square feet and 20,000 square feet are required, previously approved by the Divsion. The lot would be served 
by a municipal water system and onsite sewage disposal. No additional variances to the Maine Subsurface Waste 
Water Disposal Rules are required. 

You propose to install a three bedroom single family dwelling on the site, whereas the 06/29/01 (corrected date) letter 
from the Division restricted the site to use for a two bedroom single family dwelling. The proposal comprises an 
allowed minor expansion, pursuant to Section 1702.2 of the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules. 

Pursuant to the language provided in 12 MRSA §4807-B, which is the sole basis for our review, we find that based 
upon the subsurface wastewater disposal system design prepared by Albert Frick, SE, on 08/18/03, and submitted 
with the application; the amount and nature of wastes, expected construction standards of the subsurface disposal 
system, soil types and slopes, percolation rates, depth to bedrock and groundwater, and the density of any proposed 
development, the proposed subsurface waste disposal system meets the current rules and as a result, is therefore 
considered to not lower the water quality of, or otherwise pose a threat to, any lake, pond, stream, river or tidal 
waters, any underground water supply, or to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

. , .. ..,. 
.- . 

Because the subsurface wastewater disposal system design has been found to be in compliance with the :Maine 
Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules, we hereby approve your application for a waiver to the Minimum Lot Size 
Law. This approval requires the following: 

1.	 Prior to issuance of a pennit, the HHE-200 Fonn dated 08/18/03 must be reviewed and updated as necessary (i.e., 
latitude and longitude added, etc.) pursuant to Section 401.6.1 of 10-144, CMR 241, Subsurface Wastewater 
Disposal Rules. 

2.	 A pennit for system installation shall be obtained from the Local Plumbing Inspector in advance of the start of 
system construction. 

3.	 The system shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted and approved system design, as noted in 
Condition #1. Should alterations to the design be necessary at the time of construction, including addition of a 
garbage grinder in the proposed dwelling, the site evaluator shall be contacted prior to making any changes. 

4.	 This letter supersedes the previous approval. 

Our vision is Maine people enjoying safe, healthy and productive lives. 

Phone: (207) 287-5695 Fax: (207) 287-3165 NexTalk (former TTYITDD Line) 
1-800-606-0215 
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The approval is based only on the rules administered by this Department. The approval of the septic system for this 
proposal does not relieve the property owner from compliance with all other state and local requirements for 
licensing, pennitting, system installation and/or use. 

Because installation and owner maintenance has a significant effect on the working order of onsite sewage disposal 
systems, including their components, the Division makes no representation or guarantee as to the efficiency and/or 
operation of the system. 

Ifyou have any questions please feel free to contact me at (207) 287-5695. 

Sincerely, 

v.' :,

I .. '1 . /.... ~./ -;.-dlvrf/{/~c tet"'·~..~.'-----
iames A. Jacobsen, n Ifonmental Specialist IV 
Wastewater and P ing Control Program 
Division of Heal ngineering 
e-mail: james.jasen@state.me.us 

/jaj 

xc: File 
James Logan, SE 
Jeanie Bourke, LPI 



R. STUART 

POI<.TLAND) M£ O~O" 

777-1$"0'­

APPLICATION 

•..J9L Lot· 7 B 

Owner or Applicant Statement Caution: Inspections Required 
I hove inspected the installation authorized above and lound it to be in compliance 
with the Subsurface Wastewater DisposalPules Application. 

I stole and ac~ncwledge that the infarma\lon submitted is correct to the best of 
my knowledge ond understand that any falsification asan for the Deportment 
and'or LocalPlumblng InSR ctor to den 

Locol Plumbing Inspector S'gnolure 

'1sl) Dote Approv~d 

(2nd) Dote Approveo 

1YPE OF APPLICATION 

1. • First Time System 

2. D Replacement System 

Type Reploced: 
I Year Installed: 

3. D Expanded System

I o 0 Minor Expansion 

b.O Major Expansion 

4. D Experimental System 

5. 0 Seasonal Conver sion 

THIS APPUCATION REQUIRES 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

SIZE OF PROPER1Y I DISPOSAL SYSTEM TO SERVE 

• sq. It. 

o acres 

SHORELAND ZONING 

o Yes • I~o 

1 • Single Family Dwelling Unit, 1'·10. of Bedrooms:----.3­

2. D Multiple Fomily Dwelling. l'Jo of Units: _ 

3.	 0 Other: -:-:~__:_--_------
SFECIFY 

Current Use 0 Seasonal 0 Year Round. Undeveloped 

1///j'l////:///m##//////;/>m/!00ESIGN' 0STAILS'(SYSTEM'LAYOUT SHbwN 'ON PAGE 3)/;/////#//////&////##//,/</%1 
TREATMENT TANK 

• Concrete
 

0 .• Reguia r
 

b.o Low Pr ofile 

2. D Plostic 
o Other: _3 

CAPACITY 1000 gollons 

SOIL DATA & DESIGN CLASS 

DISPOSAL FIELD 1YPE & SIZE GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT 

1. 0 Stone Bed 2 Stone TrenCh 1.• IJo 3.0 Maybe 

3.• Proprietary Device 2.0 Yes» Specify one below 

o.DCluster array c .•Linear 0.0 Multi-compo/'tment tonk 

b.• Regular dDH-20 loadedl 
b n tonks in series 

DESIGN FLOW 
"70 gallons per day 
BASEC' 01'1: 

1.• Tobie 5011 (dwelling unit,s» 

2.0Tab!e 501.2 (other facilit,es; 

\ SHOW CALCULATICit!S 
I' 

c.O Increase in tonk capacity 
I - for other facilit'es ­

4.0 Other: 
SeE I 15" • sq It. 0 lin. ft. d.• Filter on tonk outlet 

'-4 ELJEN IN-DRAIN UNITS ; 
I	 .3 B£DROOMS AT 

DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING I EFFLUENTIEJECTOR PUMP ! 90 GALLONS PER 
DAY £ACH 

St:­ • 

SITE EVALUATOR STAIEMEN / // 

1. 0 Smafl­ 2.0 sq.ft'9pd \ 1. 0 !'~ot required SEE NOn 
2.0 Medium - 2.6 sq.ft. gpd I ~ .• Ma) .be (eq~iredON PAGE. .31 
3.• Medium-Lorge - 3.3 SQ.lt. gpdl J. P Pequlred »:Jpeclfy o'lly fori 
-1. 0 Lorge - 4."1 sqf; gpd ,engmeereG or e,per,mentol system s: 

I 
' 

. i -:: rj
5. CJ C::. tro-Large - 5'j sq.f( gpd i .... ~ 

'OUSE: Gallons A.- TACh 

PROFILE CONDITION DESIGN 
8 C I 

AT Observation ~ole • TP I 
Depth_17__ " 

OF MCST LIMITlflC SOIL FACTOR 

AFA@,MAlNE.grs..C9MALBE.RT FRIeJ< (:J.07) 8.39-2"2"€..3 
Site E\- O!Jotor I lome :::r;r;.e·j - €iepnone 'lumber 

ALBERT FRICK ASSOCIATES - 95A COUNTY ROAD ROAD GORHAM, MAINE 04038 - (207) 839-5563 
Note: Changes to or deviations from the design should be confirmed with the Site Evaluator 



SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION
 
Town, City, Plantation 

PoRTLAND 
Street, Rood Subdivision 

CAR1BO'J STRE.ET 
Owner's Nome 

R.. STUART CAl<.TE.R 

SI1E LOCAT\OI~ PLAN 
i At tach Mop f r OrG ~Iaine 

Atlos f or New S vs tern 
Vorionce) , l ­

sm ~ ~ 
~ Vi 

_-----l ..,.~~8~AR:.=r,...,A,-:"lvE~..v~E.....~----~i 
EXISTING 

OWNER.'S 

DWELLING 

1": 100 Ft. 
or- as shown 

Scale 

FENWAY S'TREEI 

SITt: PLAt~ 

EXIsnNG 

r --7<':-----X-----x; 
SIOCJ<ADE DISPOSAL. I 

I'9lcar"E~ AREA ~ I 

PRoPoSED REMAINING~ ~ ~ [J , 
LoT AREA 'lJrpOO SQ.. FT: I ~~ I 

II CVS FoR SlE.D "EI ERp--" J/ EXISTING 

-~------"*,,'l-r-+-.~~-----;.;~ STING 

(,,)000 SQ, FT: +/­
CARl8OL> STREET NIMlJM LOT SIZE 

WAIVER. GRAt-rrED ("/"9/01)
-------+-----+:Oi'ii'~;_O_........,,~~.....,.._____,-

~RO)(. PRoPO 
APPROX. PRO.!:.:~~g/ DWEL.LING LOCATION g

DRIVEWAY
 (ON SLAB) MIN. I~J ~ 

~OM DISPoSAL. AREA ~ 

oR RJl..L FoONDATION 4 

'-0' IN. FROM DISPOS ~ 
AR£~	 ~ 

~~~~oN~ ~=lt-'-'-'~'iX----: 
. I 

~ ~ED	 i 
PRoP r--, ! 

r~1 I I 

DISPOSAL. I iL I! 
AREA I I ! 

I I 

NEIGU~'S 
~-+---

DWELLING 

SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION 
Observation Hole TP I • Test Pit 0 Boring 
___ " Depth of Organ;c Horizon Above Mineral Soil 

~ 10 

~ 
L<J 
U «... 
cr: 
::> 
V1 20 
...J 

is 
V1 

<I. 
cr 
w z 
I~ }O 

!~ 
10 
,-' 
I~ 
II 
1>­

40 I~I~ 
I~ 

I 
I 

!--------+-------.J.....-...-------+--~ 
50 

GrOuno 

o Sedrock 

M tIat 

• Water I 
o Pestricti·/e Lover i 

'I 
F;t DeDth i 

C I 

I Slope 

T t 

Sot! ClossiL;:Ol;O'-' 

ex ure I ~onSl5 ency I a or Ing 

- nAl?~ 
....~"'v I 

Inl:..AA t:>K..UWN 

- -v"'''''''''' 
t::RIA6LE. Yr::i I nwrc;u 

I t')I:..AAY 
I -Dfl;.UWN 

::>ANV I tGUI 01...IVf. r-... , r-. T. rr-

P,llnWtJ " 

LOAMY COMMON 
_•..- :::.oMEWHAT UL..J,Vt;. --_. ! 

v ... __ .......... --J.~ 

rT" -r-"", r.::.C>I1Y 
C:;l:..tJD L A" .... 

~ I 

~J.I-J 

I 

~ 

s:: • 

(Location of Observation Holes Shown Above) 
Observation Hole D Test Pit 0 Boring 

" Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soil 

conSIS ency a orC I Ma ttl Ing
0 

~ 10 

..§
 
w
 
u «... 
cr 
::> IVl 20 
..J 
is 
'f' 

I
;

..J 

I~ 
I::> 30 

I~
IIg 

I~ 
I40 

I 
T 

----1 

Tex ure

I

I 

~-I-~-----ii, 
S0	 ---L I 

Slope	 ! ~:mitlng 

i Factor 

i ­

Groc;nd Wotr:: r 
Pestrictlve ,-oyer: 
BedrOCk 
Pit Oe \h 

PagE	 :2 of .) 
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SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION
 

SC AL E 1" = '-0 FT. 

Own e r 's r~ am e 

-7(----~ ----' 

R. SWART CARTER 

ERP: ~Nc..EPOsr 

PLAN 

ELEVATIONS ELEVATION REFERENCE POINT 

S tr eet, Road, Subdi 'Ii sian 

*I 

PRoPOSE.D DISPoSAL 

ARE.A (3 ROWS 

___________ L ______ ________ _ , : oF a ELJ'E.t-.I 

\ +/­ )'l)MP 5"TtATION ~ k It-J-DR.AJt-J lJNITS) 
'. --4(," (n:: NE.CJ' +/­ I 

\ I ~ ~"L', UOSS 0_ -;71 ",-" 

o ~cnON ----------------\'* _ , E.)(lSTlNG GRADE. 

I X AT CORNE.R. 
I 

1­ - - - - I APPRO)<. PRoPoSED l +
I I DWE.U..ING LOCATION I \ APPRoXIMATE 

I I (W/R)LL FCVt-JDATION I TOE. oF FILL 
I I, I 
I I '-0 MIN. FRoM I x 

: : DISPOSAL ARE.A) : 1
I I II NO TUClRoUGILY S~FY (wm ROTOTILLE.R. 
I I 
I I I oR. CAVATdi!.. TEE.TlO UNDER EJoffIRE. DISPOSAL 

I I - - - - - - - - - - - J FJ ) SUoULDE.R. ARE.A) lc FILL. E.)<TE.NSION AREAI APPRO,x. I 
I PRoPoSED I PRJ TO FILL. PLAc.E.ME.NT; TIlE.N MIX FIRST"" 8 II 

: DRlVE.WAY : L of FILL INiO E.XISTING SOIL SL>R.FACE. 
To OMOn MIXIt-.16 

CONSTRUCTION 

RaOCATtD s.ED CS' +/­
TO PROPERTY L.INE,) 

1 own, Cit; ,Plantation 

P~TLAND 

DISTRIBL>T1ON 
60)( (BoTTOM 

FEE.D. IF PUMPING) 

NE.W 1000 GALLOt-.I CONCR£TE. 

SEPTJC TANK LOCATE 

WIER.E. FEASIBLE.) at MIN. 

~OM BUILDING STRLJCTT)RE. 

it 10' FROM PRoPE.RTY L NE. 

I 

r 

r*--x--x-­

SET AT ~IG~ ENOlJ6l-1 ELE.VATION 

To PROVIDE. GRAVITY FLoW 

oR. PRoVIDE. PUMP 5rATIOt-.I 
(ASSURE. WAnRTIGUT"NE.SS) 

NOTE.: VE.RIFY LoT LINE. 

LOCATIONS PR.lOR To 

INST""ALLING SYSTEM To 

ASSURE. SE.T'BAc.KS ~WN. 

FILL REQUIREMENTS 
Depth of Fill (Upslope) : ,.0" - "4" F'inished Grode Elevotion S;;.... T Loc:otion" Description IIIAlL ~~" ABOVE 

: ,.,. II _ "7" Top of Distribution Pipe or Proprietor y Device Dc;., ~L BASE ~ I=ENCEPo5r
Depth of nl <Downslope) 

(shown below) Bottom of Disposal Areo BELoW Reference Elevotion is: 0.0" or _DEPTHS AT CROSS-SECTION 

+/-7' 

<..-AL : 
DISPOSAL AREA CROSS SECTION \/ E R TIC AL : 1" - ~ Fr 

HORIZON TAL' 1" - ~ Fr 

~' III ~' +/-8' - l~' 

• I • 
SUOlJLDE.R FILL E.)(I. 

I' 3' 
GR.AVE.LL.Y COARSE SAND ----...., 

...........~ ". ':,"~'." "~'."':. '.~ ....•. ..,...... ..,..... ~~
 
. '.• ", . '. ". . ....., .... "A.DE. 

~Xl::.,rJ·"'~'~D"·:'···-:· :...•.•.... :: :·..0 ••••·-::.· '. : :J1~~<ID?1i/~i"':: .•.....::, . .2S~ 
I "'~-c.. l~ """-"'-VC' • •• •••••• •••••• • •• 

---...... _~,:,a.~ ••• ••• c ... •• "... .... • ..... '"... .. 
I ---'--_"':_-~'-'--_"':':"'_. __ :..=.:..o::...... •..• .'. • • ... • : ", '. 
I !<OTODLL/SCAR.IFY (5£ - - -'- ............ .:... • •..' • •..' • 
I E. NoTE ABoVE,) - - - ....... - ~.-' -= --

.'
•••-' ~ . ISTING GOADE. 

i / ~ 

I V. F~IolISlED.~.Y: -'-4" I ( CAP ToE. oF FILL. 
I CLEAIIJ FILL.,~ , .•: •.•. :'•.. ' • wm SANDY LOAM 
I GEaTO)<T"IL£ FA8R1c. .•~ ."- :~.:'! 
oVER 4" DI~ P~E PI~~8.l![ -47" ! :~:: B::~ 

l 
ELJEN IN-DRAJN lJIIJIJ . CDAItSE'AND ' ., ..... -'" ..... -
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Maine Department of Health and Human Services 

Brenda M. HarveyMaine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
Commissioner286 Water Street, 3rd Floor 

11 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333·0011 

Dora Anne Mills, MD, MPH 
John Elias Baldacci Public Health Director 

Governor Maine CDC Director 

September 12, 2007 

R. Stuart Carter
 
95 Westland Avenue
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

Subject: Approval, Revised Minimum Lot Size Waiver, Carter Property, Caribou Street (Map 197, Lot 7-8), 
Portland 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

The Division has reviewed a minimum lot size waiver application for the subject property, submitted on your behalf 
by James Logan, S.E. The proposal is to install a subsurface wastewater disposal system to serve one single.family 
dwelling unit. This application was submitted in accordance with Title 12 MRSA §4807-B. The lot is approximately 
6,000 square feet and 20,000 square feet are required, previously approved by the Divsion. The lot would be served 
by a municipal water system and onsite sewage disposal. No additional variances to the Maine Subsurface Waste 
Water Disposal Rules are required. 

You propose to install a three bedroom single family dwelling on the site, whereas the 06/29/01 (corrected date) letter 
from the Division restricted the site to use for a two bedroom single family dwelling. The proposal comprises an 
allowed minor expansion, pursuant to Section 1702.2 of the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules. 

Pursuant to the language provided in 12 MRSA §4807-B, which is the sole basis for our review, we find that based 
upon the subsurface wastewater disposal system design prepared by Albert Frick, SE, on 08/18/03, and submitted 
with the application; the amount and nature of wastes, expected construction standards of the subsurface disposal 
system, soil types and slopes, percolation rates, depth to bedrock and groundwater, and the density of any proposed 
development, the proposed subsurface waste disposal system ·meets the current rules and as a result, is therefore 
considered to not lower the water quality of, or otherwise pose a threat to, any lake, pond, stream, river or tidal 
waters, any underground water supply, or to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

. , ;~ ~. 

Because the subsurface wastewater disposal system design has been found to be in compliance with the Maine 
Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules, we hereby approve your application for a waiver to the Minimum Lot Size 
Law. This approval requires the following: 

1.	 Prior to issuance of a pennit, the HHE-200 Fonn dated 08118/03 must be reviewed and updated as necessary (i.e., 
latitude and longitude added, etc.) pursuant to Section 401.6.1 of 10-144, CMR 241, Subsurface Wastewater 
Disposal Rules. 

2.	 A pennit for system installation shall be obtained from the Local Plumbing Inspector in advance of the start of 
system construction. 

3.	 The system shall be constructed in accordance with the submitted and approved system design, as noted in 
Condition #1. Should alterations to the design be necessary at the time of construction, including addition of a 
garbage grinder in the proposed dwelling, the site evaluator shall be contacted prior to making any changes. 

4.	 This letter supersedes the previous approval. 

Our vision is Maine people enjoying safe, healthy and productive lives, 

Phone: (207) 287-5695 Fax: (207) 287-3165 NexTalk (former TTYfTDD Line) 
1-800-606-0215 



Page 2, Letter to R. Stuart Carter 

The approval is based only on the rules administered by this Department. The approval of the septic system for this 
proposal does not relieve the property owner from compliance with all other state and local requirements for 
licensing, permitting, system installation and/or use. 

Because installation and owner maintenance has a significant effect on the working order of onsite sewage disposal 
systems, including their components, the Division makes no representation or guarantee as to the efficiency and/or 
operation of the system. 

Ifyou have any questions please feel free to contact me at (207) 287-5695. 

Sincerely, 

111l(f}1rJ: /~" 
/fames A. Jacobsen, n lronmental Specialist IV 
'Wastewater and P ing Control Program 
Division of Heal ngineering 
e-mail: james.jasen@state.rne.us 

Ijaj 

xc: File 
James Logan, SE 
Jeanie Bourke, LPI 
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Planning and Development Depa rtment 
Lee D, Urban, Director 

Planning Division 
Alexander Jaegerman, Director 

Dccember til, 2007 

R. Stuart Carter III
 
95 vVestland Avenue
 
Portland. Me 04102 

RE: Application for Sec 14-403 Review cJo7 
Caribou Street Lot
 
(Application ID #2007-0187) f ~ 7- r~~G-\..­

~. 
~c;..,-Dear Mr. Carter: 
''17- f- 0 (V 

Thank you for your application to improve Caribou Street, submitted in conjunction with a 
Single Family Site Plan application to relocate a 2 story house onto a lot on Caribou Street 
(Application 10 #2007-0179) and the Building Permit applications (#07-1263 for 
removing 184 Osgood Street~ #07-1266 for relocating the house onto a ne\v foundation at 
CariboL! Street). 

This application was not progressed in October 2007 because of a number of 
inconsistencies in the documentation~ the 14-403 review was commenced at the beginning 
of No\cmber, 2007. 

Regarding the requirements for the street improvcmcnts, 1appreciate there have been a 
number of telephone discussions \vith various City staff and questions over the current 
statlls of the streets in that area and the feasibility of different options to serve your 
proposed lot. As you know, your application has raised a number of policy and strategic 
issues which relate to three areas of review: 

•	 The Citys Ordinance as set out in 14-403 and referenced sections~ 

•	 The Citys Technical ({wi DeSign Standards which set out more detailed street 
improvement requirements (reference copies are available at Public vVorks and 
Planning Departments): and 

•	 The City's o\'erall in\cstment strategy for street improvements. 

I attach final comments from Public vVorks which comprise two Memos: the first from 
\;1 ichael Fanner dated December 5,2007; and a second Memo from David i'vlargolis­
Pineo dated December 6.2007 which further clari fies the requirements related to curbing 

389 Congress Street • Portland, Maine 04101-3509 • Ph (207l874-8721 or 874-8719 • Fx 756-8258 • TTY 874-8936 



and sewers. I suggest a meeting with City staff would be the next step once you have 
considered the comments and decided on a course of action. 

During a recent telephone call you asked to review the files for other Section 14-403 
applications which have been detennined by the City. Because our records are kept in a 
computer system, I requested reports from that system showing the 14-403 applications 
since 2002. There are a total of six where the reviews are completed, two of which are for 
the same street. I attach a summary of all of these applications based on my review of the 
case files. You are welcome to review these individual case files, but please give us some 
advance notice so we can pull the files for you. 

You also asked for information regarding the process for appealing any of the street 
improvement requirements set out by Public Works. Other cases of this kind have been 
referred to the Zoning Board of Appeals and Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, 
would handle the paper work with my support. 

The City would expect the improved streets to be accepted by the City and therefore would 
need to see the Warranty Deeds for all the sections of street that are improved. 

Please note that the Single Family Site Plan and Building Pennit reviews are being 
undertaken in parallel with this 14-403 review by separate sections of this Department; I 
understand that Phil DiPierro, Ann Machado and Chris Hanson are in touch with you on 
other aspects of the proposal. 

Please contact me at (207) 874 8728 (or jtuvportlandn1aine.gov) if you have any questions 
and/or would like me to set up a meeting with relevant reviewers. 

Sincerely, 

:Ul"'J~ 
.~n Fraser 
Planner 

Attachments: City of Portland Department of Public Works Memos from 
Michael Fanner (12.5.2007) and David Margolis-Pineo (12.6.2007) 
Summary of 14-403 cases (table) 

cc:	 Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
Penny LittelL Associate Corporation Counsel 
Katherine Earley, Public Works Engineering Manager 
David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
Mike Farmer, Project Engineer 
Todd Merkle, Public Works 
Phil DiPierro, DRC (Planning) 
Jeanie Bourke, Inspections Director 
Chris Hanson, Building Inspector 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Ann Machado, Zoning 

(). PI-ANDel' Rev\C'ariboll St. (14-403J\jinal Review Letter 1:l.07 2007.doc	 - 2 ­



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
 

Engineering Division
 

MEMO 

TO: lean Fraser 
FROM: Michael Farmer, Project Engineer 
DATE: Dec. 5,2007 
RE: Caribou Street - Proposed Single Family House Lot 

I am submitting the following comn1ents on behalf of the Department of Public Works, based on 
a review of the 11" x 1T' plan dated 6-13-2003, titled SITE PLAN/BOUNDARY PLAN, 
EXISTING CONDITIONS, CARIBOU STREET PORTLAND, ME. 

Section 14-403 of the City Code of Ordinances requires the applicant to build Caribou Street to 
City standards across the proposed house lot and to build the street (or streets) to City standards 
from the proposed lot to a permanently paved street. The Department of Public Works has 
concluded that the closest permanently paved streets to the proposed lot are Hobart Street and 
Osgood Street. This offers the applicant two possible routes to get from a permanently paved 
street to the proposed lot. 

One alternative would be to improve Westland Avenue from Hobart Street to Caribou Street and 
Caribou Street from Westland Street to, and in front of, the proposed lot. DPW street 
construction standards require a tum around at the end of a dead end street. Since Caribou Street 
is now dead end street, the applicant would be required to construct a tum around on Caribou 
Street as part of this alternative. 

The second alternative would be to improve Caribou Street from Osgood Street to, and in front 
ot~ the proposed lot. Since this alternative would make Caribou Street passable (for emergency 
vehicles, plows and garbage trucks) from Westland Avenue to Osgood Street, a tum around on 
Caribou Street near the proposed lot would not be required. 

Improving a street to City standards in this case would include a 28 foot wide paved street with 
the following utilities: storm drain, water, electric power, street lights, communication, and 
possibly sanitary sewer. Granite curbing is also generally required; however, Sec. 14-403 allows 
DPW to waive the requirement for granite curbing in some cases. Section 14-403 indicates that 
sidewalks may not be required if the street is not on a school walking route. DPW has indicated 
an inclination to waive the granite curb requirement in this case on parts of Caribou Street and 
vv'estland Avenue where the existing roadside ditches and cross culverts function well. 

The DPW has two policies regarding sewer connections and extensions that seem relevant to this 
application. One policy is to require sewer extensions as part of street extensions. Section 14­
403 supports this policy by stating that street improvements required under 14-403 shall include 



sewers. The other DPW policy is to allow an on-site wastewater disposal systenl when a 
proposed house lot is more than 200 feet away from an existing sanitary sewer. 

The closest existing sanitary sewer to the proposed lot on Caribou Street is about 800 feet away, 
on Hobart Street. DPW is reluctant to require a sanitary sewer extension in this situation because 
of the large expense involved to build an 800-foot sewer extension. However, the alternative of 
an on-site wastewater system is also unattractive because the proposed house lot is so small, at 
only 6,000 square feet. 

More detailed plans will be required if the applicant pursues this project. An engineered plan 
and profile design for the street extension is required. A drainage analysis and drainage system 
design is required. More detailed survey plans are required to show the street areas that will be 
in1proved and offered to the City for acceptance. The applicant or his consultants can contact 
City staff in the Engineering Division of DPW to discuss typical plan details that will be 
required. 

PCLO? L­

~ ,

<XlL_~0 ~Lf~[ PI.V 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
 

EDgiDeerin~ Division
 

MEMO 

TO: Jean Fraser 
FROM: David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer 
DATE: Dec. 6, 2007 
RE: Caribou Street - Proposed Single Family House Lot 

A couple comments to clarify Mike Farmer's memo to you on the same subject dated 
Decen1ber 5, 2007. 

If the applicant chooses to in1prove the road from Hobart Street, DPW will waive the 
requirement to extend the sanitary sewer. 

If the applicant chooses to improve the road from Osgood Street, no sanitary sewer is 
required with is option as well, however granite curbing is required since Osgood Street 
has granite curbing where Caribou Street would connect. 

It understood with either option, a drainage plan must be approved. 



Summary of 14-403 Requirements in previous approvals* (in date order of approval) 

Street Applica­
tion Ref # 

Date 
appr'd 

Status prior 
to imp's 

Length 
improved 

Pav 
ing 

Sewers Curbs Side 
walks 

Turn­
around 

Light­
ing 

Barclay 2002-0057 June 
2002 

Unaccepted 
Paper street 

270 ft­ at that 
time for 2 lots; 
later 3 lots 

Yes Yes 
(+ water) 

Yes + 
under 
drains 

Yes ­
side 

one Yes Yes 

Bay 2003-0142 2003 Not known; 
assume 
unaccepted 

275 ft as part 
of 4-lot 
subdivision 

Yes Existing Yes + 
under 
drain 

Yes ­
side 

one Yes Yes + 
tel pole 
& hy­
drant 

Beverly 2004-0200 June 
2005 

Paper Street 145 ft - dead 
end (for 2 lots) 

Yes Part 
eXisting 

Yes Yes - both 
sides 

Yes Yes 

Beverly 2007-0042 October 
2007 

Paper Street 316 ft (for 2 
lots) to connect 
to Randolph St. 

Yes Part 
existing 

Yes Yes - both 
sides 

Paving 
turning 
area in 
Randolp 
h St. 

Yes 

Harvardl 
Yale 

2004-0187 
2005-0079 

April 
2005 

Paper Street Extensive as 
part of 10-lot 
subdivision 

Sec 14-403 became part of subdivision and requirements related to 
the larger project. 

Kineo 
(in system as 
Dudley) 

2006-0211 
(part of site 
plan) 

March 
2007 

Unaccepted 
and not 
dedicated 
paper street 

84 ft for 1-2 
lots 

Yes Yes Yes + 
under 
drain 

Yes 
(one trail 

thru to 
Dudley) 

Yes No 

Pennell 2007-0193 Under 
review 

Caribou 2007-0187 Under 
review 

*Information available as of Dec 7,2007; table prepared by Jean Fraser, Planner 
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SILT FENCE DETAIL 

GRADE STAKE l-Xl'"X4' 

~
 

SILT FENCE 

16' WIDTHSflT FENCE TO PROTECT SWAlE 
- VARIES - ­~ --1 

3/8"/FOOT
 

""--3- AGGREGATE BASE COURSE ­

-CRUSHED, TYPE -A­
SHIM, TO GRADE AS NEEDED_ "
 

CARIBOU STREET SECTIC
 
NOT DRAWN TO SCALE 


